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2017 2016
ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash $ 3,238,186 $ 2,267,177
Accounts receivable 1,127,233 730,743
Food stamp program receivable 34,728 16,931             
Current portion of promises to give 534,644 325,567
Prepaid expenses  54,038 108,649

Total Current Assets 4,988,829       3,449,067        

Non-current Assets:

Promises to give, net 135,148            271,826            
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 1,612,362 1,645,193
Deposits and other assets 66,209 59,528

Total Assets $ 6,802,548       $ 5,425,614        

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 252,441 $ 250,318
Food stamp program payable 20,634 16,931
Accrued expenses 445,625 481,842           
Deferred revenue 669,970          20,888             
Current portion of note payable 56,819            55,142             
Current portion of deferred rent 55,758            13,676             

Total Current Liabilities 1,501,247       838,797           

Long-term Liabilities:

Note payable, net of current portion 503,134          559,953           
Deferred rent, net of current portion 56,809            68,382             

Total Liabilities 2,061,190       1,467,132        

Net Assets:

Unrestricted 3,910,440 3,790,289         
Temporarily restricted 830,918          168,193           

Total Net Assets 4,741,358        3,958,482        

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 6,802,548       $ 5,425,614        
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Temporarily
Unrestricted Restricted Total 

Support and Revenue:

Grants and contracts $ 10,323,679 $ -                $ 10,323,679
Contributions 1,332,164  827,324 2,159,488 
Fee for service 5,413         -                5,413        
In-kind donations 54,000       -                54,000      
Rental income 98,775       -                98,775      
Miscellaneous 12,962 -                12,962      
Net assets released from restrictions, 

satisfaction of program restrictions 164,599     (164,599)   -                

Total Support and Revenue 11,991,592 662,725    12,654,317

Program and Supporting Expenses:

Program services 10,009,709 -                10,009,709
Supporting services:

General and administrative 1,475,355  -                1,475,355 
Fundraising 386,377     -                386,377    

Total Program and Supporting Expenses 11,871,441 -                11,871,441

Increase in Net Assets 120,151     662,725    782,876    

Net Assets, beginning 3,790,289  168,193    3,958,482 

Net Assets, ending $ 3,910,440  $ 830,918    $ 4,741,358 
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Temporarily
Unrestricted Restricted Total 

Support and Revenue:

Grants and contracts $ 8,034,722 $ -                  $ 8,034,722 
Contributions 1,988,913 168,193 2,157,106 
Special event, net of expenses of $171,697 (11,409)     -                  (11,409)     
Fee for service 28,255      -                  28,255      
In-kind donations 94,918      -                  94,918      
Rental income 29,700      -                  29,700      
Miscellaneous 80,825 -                  80,825      
Net assets released from restrictions, 

satisfaction of program restrictions 42,519      (42,519)       -                

Total Support and Revenue 10,288,443 125,674      10,414,117

Program and Supporting Expenses:

Program services 9,035,003 -                  9,035,003 
Supporting services:

General and administrative 1,082,306 -                  1,082,306 
Fundraising 467,679    -                  467,679    

Total Program and Supporting Expenses 10,584,988 -                  10,584,988

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets (296,545)   125,674      (170,871)   

Net Assets, beginning 4,086,834 42,519        4,129,353 

Net Assets, ending $ 3,790,289 $ 168,193      $ 3,958,482 
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Program General and
Services Administrative Fundraising Total

Salaries and benefits $ 5,705,221 $ 1,207,675    $ 268,072     $ 7,180,968 
Equipment and maintenance 1,745,835 1,030           365            1,747,230 
Consultants 661,311    119,529       20,200       801,040    
Occupancy 581,021    38,203         19,101       638,325    
Subcontractor payments 347,551    -                   -                 347,551    
Telephone 310,006    (971)             691            309,726    
Depreciation 185,544    9,943           4,971         200,458    
Dues, licenses and permits 112,187    22,309         14,079       148,575    
Travel 84,746      4,844           676            90,266      
Admin overhead expense 85,000      -                   -                 85,000      
Advertising 7,544        5,900           43,892       57,336      
Office supplies 51,953      2,817           2,363         57,133      
Staff development 38,886      4,344           -                 43,230      
Insurance 41,315      (480)             1,362         42,197      
Employee and volunteer recognition 4,860        30,883         2,627         38,370      
Food and catering 20,178      5,254           5,680         31,112      
Interest -                17,699         -                 17,699      
Postage 12,324      2,523           198            15,045      
Printing and duplicating 10,949      1,502           2,012         14,463      
Outreach and education 2,825        543              -                 3,368        
Bank fees 453             1,808             88               2,349          

Total expenses $ 10,009,709 $ 1,475,355      $ 386,377      $ 11,871,441 

Supporting Services
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Program General and
Services Administrative Fundraising Total

Salaries and benefits $ 6,159,611 $ 715,347      $ 129,872     $ 7,004,830 
Consultants 402,838    235,830      237,068     875,736    
Equipment and maintenance 625,315    26,924        10,151       662,390    
Subcontractor payments 394,698    -                  -                 394,698    
Telephone 341,465    5,007          459            346,931    
Occupancy 311,161    17,454        8,260         336,875    
Software licenses 164,725    3,062          -                 167,787    
Depreciation 134,085    7,545          3,215         144,845    
Relocation consulting 134,049    7,542          3,215         144,806    
Travel 84,019      4,302          4,369         92,690      
Dues, licenses and permits 40,646      14,986        10,747       66,379      
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 57,421      3,231          1,377         62,029      
Office supplies 56,960      2,695          1,920         61,575      
Insurance 42,449      3,427          856            46,732      
Advertising -                419             41,264       41,683      
Staff development 18,673      8,506          60              27,239      
Food and catering 19,716      3,254          4,083         27,053      
Employee and volunteer recognition 9,100        13,682        3,189         25,971      
Printing and duplicating 17,546      1,031          7,368         25,945      
Postage 12,665      2,244          102            15,011      
Bank fees 75             5,414          -                 5,489        
Interest 4,333        244             104            4,681        
Outreach and education 2,553        -                  -                 2,553        
Miscellaneous 900           160             -                 1,060        

Total Program and Supporting Expenses 9,035,003 1,082,306   467,679     10,584,988
Special events -                -                  171,697     171,697    

Total Expenses $ 9,035,003   $ 1,082,306     $ 639,376      $ 10,756,685 

Supporting Services
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2017 2016
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Increase (decrease) in net assets $ 782,876           $ (170,871)       
Adjustments to reconcile increase (decrease) in net assets to 

net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 200,458 144,845
Loss on disposal of property and equipment -                       62,029           
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (396,490)         545,274         
Food stamp program receivable (17,797)            10,428           
Promises to give (72,399)            (577,393)       
Prepaid expenses 54,611             (34,141)          
Deposits and other assets (6,681)              19,130           
Accounts payable 2,123               143,759         
Food stamp program payable 3,703               (10,428)          
Accrued expenses (36,217)            92,891           
Deferred revenue 649,082           18,779           
Deferred rent 30,509             55,672           

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 1,193,778       299,974         

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (167,627)         (1,058,445)    
Acquisition of subsidiary -                       422,798         

Net Cash Used by Investing Activities (167,627)         (635,647)       

Cash Flows Used by Financing Activities 
Payments on long term debt (55,142)            (13,529)          

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 971,009           (349,202)       

Cash, beginning 2,267,177       2,616,379      

Cash, ending $ 3,238,186       $ 2,267,177      

Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information:

Non-cash purchase of property and equipment $ -                        $ 628,624           

Cash paid for interest $ 17,699             $ 4,681             
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Federal Agency or Passed through
CFDA Pass-Through to Total Federal

Number Grantor No. Subrecipients Expenditures

California Department of Social Services
Pass-through County of San Diego:

CalFresh Outreach Contract 10.561 14-3036 and 16-SUB-00876 $ 145,464          $ 2,110,527      
Pass-through County of San Francisco:

CalFresh Outreach Contract 10.561 27,524            227,861         

County Department of Housing and Community Development
Pass-through California  Department of Public Health:

County of San Diego Housing Opportunities for 
Persons With AIDS (HOPWA) 14.241 552130 -                      72,929           

San Diego Association of Governments
Pass-through County of San Diego:

Veterans Transportation and Community Living Initiative 20.500 5001939 27,524            1,503,390      

U.S. Department of Agriculture
Pass-through County of San Diego:

FNS SNAP Technology 10.580 SNAP PTI 16 CA -                      13,324           

City of San Marcos
Pass-through County of San Diego:

City of San Marcos 14.218 4645 -                      17,408           

City of San Diego Office of Homeland Security
Pass-through County of San Diego:

Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) 97.067 2016-00102 -                      17,300           

$ 200,512          $ 3,962,739      

Federal/Pass-Through Grantor and Program Title
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